Page 1388 TITLE 7—AGRICULTURE § 2279g
the agency receiving the delegation shall seek
review for legal sufficiency outside that agency.
(f) Scope of subpoena
Subpoenas for witnesses to attend court in any
judicial district or testify or produce evidence at
an administrative hearing in any judicial dis-
trict in any action or proceeding arising under

(Pub. L. 109–97, title I, Nov. 10, 2005, 119 Stat.
2121.)
CODIFICATION
Section was enacted as part of the appropriation act
cited as the credit to this section.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
Provisions similar to those in this section were con-
tained in the following prior appropriation acts:
Pub. L. 108–447, div. A, title I, Dec. 8, 2004, 118 Stat.
2812.
Pub. L. 108–199, div. A, title I, Jan. 23, 2004, 118 Stat.
6.
Pub. L. 108–7, div. A, title I, Feb. 20, 2003, 117 Stat. 14.
Pub. L. 107–76, title I, Nov. 28, 2001, 115 Stat. 705.
Pub. L. 106–387, § 1(a) [title I], Oct. 28, 2000, 114 Stat.
1549, 1549A–2.
Pub. L. 105–277, div. A, § 101(a) [title I], Oct. 21, 1998,
112 Stat. 2681–1.
Pub. L. 105–86, title I, Nov. 18, 1997, 111 Stat. 2080.
Pub. L. 104–180, title I, Aug. 6, 1996, 110 Stat. 1570.
Pub. L. 104–37, title I, Oct. 21, 1995, 109 Stat. 300.
§ 2279i. Cooperation with State and other agen-
cies; expenditures
In carrying on the activities of the Depart-
ment of Agriculture involving cooperation with
State, county, and municipal agencies, associa-
tions of farmers, individual farmers, univer-
sities, colleges, boards of trade, chambers of
commerce, or other local associations of busi-
ness men, business organizations, and individ-
uals within the State, Territory, district, or in-
sular possession in which such activities are to
be carried on, moneys contributed from such
outside sources, except in the case of the au-
thorized activities of the Forest Service, shall
be paid only through the Secretary of Agri-
culture or through State, county, or municipal
agencies, or local farm bureaus or like organiza-
tions, cooperating for the purpose with the Sec-
retary of Agriculture.
(July 24, 1919, ch. 26, 41 Stat. 270.)
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 450b of this
title prior to editorial reclassification and renumbering
as this section, and to section 563 of Title 5 prior to the
general revision and enactment of Title 5, Government
Organization and Employees, by Pub. L. 89–554, § 1,
Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
CHAPTER 55A—DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE ADVISORY COMMITTEES
Sec.
2281. Congressional declaration of purpose.
2282. Definitions.
2283. Membership on advisory committees.
2284. Repealed.
2285. Budget prohibitions.
2286. Termination of committees.
2287 to 2289. Omitted.
§ 2281. Congressional declaration of purpose
The purposes of this chapter are to—
(1) require strict financial and program ac-
counting by advisory committees of the De-
partment of Agriculture;
(2) assure balance and objectivity in the
membership of such advisory committees; and